

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

BEVERLY HILLS UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NO. 2013090388

ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR
CONTINUANCE OF PREHEARING
CONFERENCE

On December 30, 2013, the parties filed a joint request to continue the prehearing conference that is currently scheduled for January 6, 2014. The reason given was that the parties might settle the matter prior to hearing, which is scheduled to begin on January 21, 2014. Both parties have filed prehearing conference statements.

Both parties are ready for the prehearing conference, OAH has allocated an ALJ to conduct it, and OAH is closed from January 13, 2014 through January 20, 2014 due to mandatory training and a state holiday. Accordingly, the request is denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: January 03, 2014

/s/

RICHARD T. BREEN
Presiding Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings